

Miscellaneous Docket No. ____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
No. 6:19-cv-00716-ADA, Hon. Alan D Albright

**DISH NETWORK L.L.C.'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Clement Roberts
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Alyssa Caridis
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Eric A. Shumsky
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 5th Avenue
Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104

Counsel for Petitioner

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
BBiTV Files Suit Against DISH in the Western District of Texas, a District with No Connection to the Suit.....	3
DISH Seeks Transfer to the District of Colorado.....	6
While the Transfer Motion Remains Pending, The District Court Pushes the Case Forward	9
The District Court Denies DISH’s Motion to Transfer.....	9
REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT	10
I. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion In Evaluating The Private-Interest Factors.....	13
A. In evaluating the convenience of witnesses and the availability of compulsory process, the district court ignored binding precedent and improperly disregarded relevant witnesses.	13
B. The district court disregarded binding precedent to find the access-to-proof factor “neutral.”.....	21
C. The district court clearly erred in concluding that co-pending litigation weighed “strongly” against transfer.	22
II. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion In Evaluating The Public-Interest Factors.....	26
A. The district court ignored binding precedent in finding the local interest factor neutral.	26

B. The district court clearly erred in finding that court congestion weighed “heavily” against transfer. 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13, 16, 17, 26
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Aguilar-Ayala v. Ruiz</i> , 973 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 818 F. App'x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	12
<i>In re Boon Glob. Ltd.</i> , 923 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>CEATS, Inc. v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 526 F. App'x 966 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Charles v. Wade</i> , 665 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	19
<i>DISH Network L.L.C. v. Broadband iTV, Inc.</i> , No. IPR2020-01280, 2021 WL 406916 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 4, 2021).....	25
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 2017-107, 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....	23

In re Google LLC,
 No. 2018-152, 2018 WL 5536478 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 29, 2018) 15

In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.,
 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 26, 27

In re HP Inc.,
 No. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018) 17

Neil Bros. Ltd. V. World Wide Lines, Inc.,
 425 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 13, 21

In re Nintendo Co.,
 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 12, 16, 22

Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.,
 375 U.S. 71 (1963) 28

In re TracFone Wireless, Inc.,
 No. 2021-136, 2021 WL 1546036 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 20, 2021)..... 16, 27

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 11, 22

In re Vistaprint Ltd.,
 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 23, 24

In re Volkswagen AG,
 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 26

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 21, 22, 26, 28

In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 22, 23, 24, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 1, 9, 11, 23

Other Authorities

J. Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, *Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases*, 71 Duke L.J. (forthcoming),
https://papers.ssrn.com/abstract_id=3668514..... 30

Complaint, *Broadband iTV, Inc. v. AT&T Servs., Inc.*,
 No. 20-CV-717 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2019) 4

District of Colorado, District Court General Order 2021-3
 (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/6ycfdra4> 31

Innovative Foundry Techs. LLC v. Semiconductor Mfg. Int’l Corp.,
 No. 19-CV-719 (W.D. Tex. filed Dec. 20, 2019) 6

Multimedia Content Mgmt. LLC v. DISH Network L.L.C.,
 No. 18-CV-207 (W.D. Tex. filed July 25, 2018) 6

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Transfer, *Koss Corp. v. Apple Inc.*, No. 20-CV-665 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2021), ECF No. 76 15

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Transfer, *Sito Mobile R&D IP v. Hulu, LLC*, No. 20-CV-472 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2021), ECF No. 66 15

Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue, *Ecofactor, Inc. v. Google LLC*, No. 20-CV-75 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2021), ECF No. 62 15

Order Denying Motion to Transfer Venue, *Ikorongo Tex. LLC v. LG Elecs. Inc.*, No. 20-CV-257 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2021), ECF No. 76..... 15
